## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH SAKET DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

## CIRCULAR

In order to ensure better and efficient coordination and management of Vulnerable Witnesses Deposition Complex, Saket, all the Ahlmad's of Ld. POCSO Courts of South District are directed to provide the phone numbers of the victims/Witnesses along with the cause-list of their respective Courts, mentioning all the cases in which evidence is needed to be recorded in Vulnerable Witness Deposition Complex, Saket, at least a month prior to the evidence to the VWDC, so that the concerned Support Person may communicate with the victim/witness prior to the evidence and establish a link with the victim/witness to make them depose comfortably and freely on the day of the evidence.

This issues with the prior approval of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket, New Delhi.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar) (Chairperson) Sub-Committee for assessing the quality of Support Person, South District, Saket court, New Delhi.

No. VWDC/Saket/Circular/2024/<u>29349-29357</u> Copy be forwarded to:- <sup>7</sup>

- 1) All POCSO Courts, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts New Delhi.
- 3) The Nodal Officer, Computer Branch, Saket Courts, New Delhi with the request to upload the same on the Website of District Court, New Delhi.
- 4) Guard flie.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar) (Chairperson) Sub-Committee for assessing the quality of Support Person, South District, Saket court, New Delhi.